
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

6 September 2021 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 14 September 

2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 July 2021 (cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.45 am 4.   Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 
(CAB06_21/22) (Pages 11 - 106) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.  
 

The Chairman of the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


provide the views of the Committee on the Quarter 1 

Performance and Resources Report.  
 
Each of the main minority group leaders will be invited to speak 

for up to three minutes each on the Quarter 1 Performance and 
Resources Report.  

 
The Cabinet will then discuss the reports and the proposals 
prior to taking any decision. 

 
11.35 am 5.   Emerging Issues  

 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 

may benefit from discussion. 
 

11.40 am 6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 19 October 

2021. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 

 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 

27 July 2021 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Waight.  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Lord and Cllr Wall 

 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr Hillier and Cllr Montyn and Cllr Oxlade 

 
Part I 

 
6.    Declarations of Interest  

 

6.1  No declarations of interest were made. 
 

7.    Minutes  
 

7.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
8.    Early Help Service Redesign (CAB02_21/22)  

 
8.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Children, Young People and Learning. The report was introduced 

by Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People, who outlined the redesign proposals, the responses to 

the consultation and the changes made after reviewing those.  
 

8.2 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of the Children and Young 

People’s Services Scrutiny Committee advised that, overall, the 
proposals were supported to continue with the Children’s 

Services improvement journey and to reduce intervention from 
social care. The Committee further felt that effective 
communication would be crucial for residents and partners to 

know how and where to access services.  
 

8.3 A written statement from Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group was read out. Cllr Lord questioned the decision 
to carry out change whilst responding to the pandemic and 

alongside improvement work. She questioned accessibility with 
fewer ‘front doors’ and the impact on other services which 

operated from some centres. Cllr Lord stated that the response 
to consultation did not show support and suggested it be re-run.  

 

8.4 Cllr Chris Oxlade, Leader of the Labour Group commented that 
the consultation results made clear how essential the service 

was and that the Labour Group did not feel it was clear how the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



service would be delivered or how the centres would be utilised. 

He praised the troubled families initiative and asked how 
families who need support would be identified through the new 
model and suggested the decision be deferred and rethought.  

 
8.5 The following comments and points were made by Cabinet in 

discussion: 
 

 The consultation had taken account of what the public 

had said, with 5 changes which strengthened the original 
proposal. 

 The Early Help offer was about delivery of a service and 
not the preservation of buildings. 

 The service review supported the principles of the Council 

Plan in that it made best use of available resources, 
prioritised the most 
[...]
et considered a report by the Executive Director of Adults 

and Health. The report was introduced by Cllr Amanda Jupp, 

Cabinet Member for Adults Services who outlined that the newly 
published Health and Social Care Bill formalised working 

relationships between local authorities, the NHS and other 
partners. The Integrated Care System (ICS) proposed should 
help these partnerships plan and deliver the best outcomes for 

communities and improve health. Keith Hinkley, Executive 
Director for Adults and Health added that how West Sussex 

responds and engages the new arrangements is key, and the 
integrated governance model acknowledges the critical 
sovereignty of the partners.  

 
9.2 A statement was read from Cllr Garry Wall, Chairman of the 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee, in which he 
welcomed the report and recommendations and the council’s 
commitment to integrated care. He noted the changes were 

necessary to provide the complex range of services to residents 
but asked whether the required funding will be available to 

manage demands on services. The committee would be 
considering how best to scrutinise the proposals at its next 

Business Planning Group meeting.  
 

9.3 Cllr Chris Oxlade, Leader of the Labour Group welcomed the 

commitment to partnership working across health and social 
care in West Sussex but felt that appointments to the outside 

bodies should also include councillors from the minority groups, 
particularly members with particular experience or a background 
in health. He felt that information sharing between partners 

needed to improve and awaited the developing plans with 
interest.  

 
9.4 Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group submitted 

a written statement in which she welcomed the increased 

integration of commissioning and services but had concerns 
about the size of the ICS and the danger that it could lose touch 

with local community needs. Cllr Lord also suggested further 
considerati
[...]

 
3. That the Executive Director Adults and Health (DASS) 

continues to sit on the Sussex Health and Care Partnership 

Executive to represent the County Council’s full range of 
interests. 

  
4. To add the shadow Sussex Integrated Care System Partnership 

Forum to the County Council’s Outside Body list and appoint 

Cllr Bob Lanzer, as Chairman of the West Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Cllr Amanda Jupp, as Cabinet Member for 

Adult Social Care and Cllr Garry Wall, as the Chairman of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to represent 
the County Council on the Sussex Integrated Care System 

Partnership Forum, until the end of the term of the County 
Council in May 2025. 

 
5. To confirm the appointments to the NHS Hospital Trusts as 

listed in 2.11 of the report, until the end of the term of the 

County Council in May 2025. 
 

10.    Quarterly Performance Monitor - Outturn 2020/21 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



(CAB04_21/22)  

 
10.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy 

Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property who described a 
challenging year, but that significant funding from government 

had helped to address the impact of COVID-19. Although the 
year had ended with an underspend of £8m, the longer-term 
impact of the pandemic remained unknown and other financial 

pressures were building. The Director of Finance and Support 
Services added that there were a number of uncertainties ahead 

including collection rates for council tax and business rates and 
the overspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was a 
significant challenge. There had been some financial benefits 

including staff working remotely, a reduction in travel and the 
use of online training.  

 
10.2 Cllr Pieter Montyn, Chairman of the Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Committee asked how the underspend passed to 

reserves was to be prioritised, how unspent grants could be 
avoided in future and whether issues with the Capita contract 

could have been resolved earlier. He also asked whether 
delayed capital investments would be caught up during the year 
and what action could help reduce staff sickness absence.  

 
10.3 Cabinet Members made the following points in discussion: 

 
 Cllr Amanda Jupp advised that unusual circumstances 

created by the pandemic led to a significant fall off in 
demand on care services, however this demand would 
rise again across all areas.  

 Cllr Nigel Jupp advised that proposals were being 
developed to reduce the overspend on the DSG. 

Underlying causes were being considered to combat the 
overspend, such as working with schools to become more 
inclusive, efficiencies and working with parents.  

 Cllr Steve Waight advised that the payment to Capita was 
arrived at after negotiations over increased activity. He 

advised that sickness absence due to stress and anxiety is  
being looked at. He noted that the council had had a good 
year in terms of performance and that staff, both frontline 

and support should be congratulated. He highlighted the 
reduction in travel and contributions to greenhouse gases 

and the key work of the service transformation fund 
which helped with the overall operation of the council.  

 Cllr Jacquie Russell advised the required placement 

numbers for children had exceeded expectations which 
meant external fostering arrangements had to be sought. 

Case loads had increased and agency staff expenditure 
was a further contributor to the outturn variation of 
£1.5m, however, despite the pandemic, savings had 

either been delivered in full or temporarily mitigated to 
enable the use of underspend elsewhere.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Cllr Duncan Crow advised the Independent Advisory Panel 

had recognised the progress made within the Fire and 
Rescue Service. COVID-19 had presented a challenge for 
the FRS in being proactive in preventative work. Staff 

within the service had been supporting the emergency 
response and had received a COVID-19 inspection. The 

response to critical fires had exceeded the target for the 
first time in several years. An underspend in the 
communities budget was due to closed libraries and 

reduced staff travel but staff from libraries had taken on 
new tasks such as working with the community hub. 

 Cllr Deborah Urquhart advised that forecasting spend was 
a difficult challenge as was predicting waste and recycling 
tonnage. She advised the Ash Dieback process needed to 

commence as soon as possible.  
 Cllr Paul Marshall advised demand profiling during the 

pandemic was a very difficult task and service demand 
did not align with fiscal years. He added the support from 
Government in 2020/21 to deliver COVID-19 mitigation 

had enabled a capable financial position.  
 

10.4 Cllr Hunt summarised that the position in December 2020 was 
reported without the expectation of the grants then received. 
The council needed to remain in a sound financial position to 

enable any challenges ahead to be met and managed. 
 

10.5 Resolved – that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the information contained in the Quarterly Performance 
Monitor, in particular the outturn financial position  

 

2. Agrees the allocation of the contingency budget and 
underspend set out in paragraph 2.1 below:  

 
It is proposed that the total corporate underspend of £8.923m, which 
is made up of £3.144m from portfolio underspending, £5.676m of 

unused Contingency budget and £0.103m of other non-portfolio 
underspending, is transferred to the following reserves: 

 £4.700m Adults and Health Pressures and Recovery Reserve 

– to fund anticipated pandemic rebound pressures in 
2021/22. 

 £1.200m Ash Dieback Reserve – to accelerate critical tree 

felling works in 2021/22. 
 £3.023m Service Transformation Reserve – in-year 

homeworking/ change in service delivery savings to be used 
to fund future innovative projects. 

 

11.    Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB05_21/22)  
 

11.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

11.2 Resolved – that Cabinet agrees to: 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



1. Appoint Cllr Sarah Payne to fill the vacancy on the Chichester 

Harbour Conservancy for the remainder of the Council term (May 
2025)  
 

2. Appoint Cllr Gary Markwell to replace Cllr Alison Cooper on the 
Littlehampton Harbour Board for the remainder of the Council 

term (May 2025). 

 
3. Appoint Cllr John Charles to replace Cllr Gary Markwell on the 

Littlehampton Harbour Board Advisory Body for the remainder of 
the Council term (May 2025).  

 
4. Appoint Cllr Deborah Urquhart to the Shoreham Harbour Joint 

Leaders Board for the remainder of the Council term (May 
2025).  
 

5. Appoint Cllr Nigel Jupp to the Duke of Edinburgh Award for the 
remainder of the Council term (May 2025). 

 
6. Appoint Mrs Angela Smith as the Vice-Chairman on the Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious Education. 
 

12.    Emerging Issues  

 
12.1 Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 

Economic Development advised that despite the change in legal 
requirements, the view had been taken that staff should 
continue to work from home at least until September. Smarter 

ways of working is an ongoing project for the council with staff 
welfare at the heart.  

 
12.2 Becky Shaw, Chief Executive added that the pandemic had 

advanced smarter ways of working and where there were clear 

benefits these would be retained to make for better experiences 
for customers and staff. The principles would be driven by 

business need, customer experience and enabled staff. Learning 
and trialling was taking place with teams currently looking at 
technology, workplace design and locations, all of which would 

be underpinned by the council plan and climate change agenda.  
 

13.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
13.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 14 September 

2021.  
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Yes 

Unrestricted 
Ref: CAB06 (21/22) 

 

Report to Cabinet 

September 2021 

Performance and Resources Report – Quarter 1 2021/22 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

Annexe A -The Performance and Resources Report (PRR), provides an overview of 
performance across the County Council for the first quarter of 2021/22.  It brings 

together information on performance, finance, workforce and risk management, all of 
which are reported on an outturn forecast basis and describes how the County Council 
is delivering the four priorities set out in Our Council Plan.  

The PRR replaces the Quarterly Performance Report (QPM) and is designed to be used 

by all Scrutiny Committees as the main source of the County Council’s performance 
information.  Annexe B – How to read the Performance and Resources Report, 

provides some key highlights on the structure, content and a detailed matrix of the 
sections of the report for the different scrutiny committees. 

Since the creation of Our Council Plan and the measures agreed by County Council, a 

review of the Key Performance Indicators has been undertaken to ensure the targets 
and measures are robust and fit for purpose.  The review has led to a number of 
proposed changes, detailed in Annexe C.  It is requested that Cabinet agree the 

updated measures. 

Recommendations  

That Cabinet: -  

1. Notes the information contained in the Q1 Performance and Resources Report in 
Annexe A 

2. Agrees the proposed changes to the Key Performance Indicator measures 
detailed in Annexe C. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The attached Performance and Resources Report (PRR) provides an overview of 
the performance across West Sussex County Council for the first quarter of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2021/2022 (April - June). 
[...]
ty. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 Since the creation of Our Council Plan and the measures agreed by County 

Council, a review of the Key Performance Indicators has been undertaken to 
ensure the targets and measures are robust and fit for purpose.  This review 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



has led to a number of proposed changes, detailed in Annexe C. It is proposed 

that the updates to the Key Performance Indicator measures are agreed by 
Cabinet. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The original Key Performance Indicator measures could be used as originally 

agreed; however, some of the measures would benefit from some small 
adjustments to enable clearer reporting.  It seems appropriate to take the 

opportunity to review the measures and refresh specific indicators where 
required.  

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Executive Leadership Team and Cabinet Members have considered the 

Performance and Resources Report and the updates to the Key Performance 
Indicators. 

4.2 All scrutiny committees review their specific sections of the Performance and 

Resources Report quarterly, with the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee having an overview of the whole document.  Committees can make 
recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member and/or refer issues to other 

scrutiny committees as appropriate.   

5 Finance 

5.1 The financial impact is set out in the Performance and Resources Report. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

6.1 The corporate risk register is included within the Performance and Resources 
Report, reflecting the key risks facing the council and the planned action to 

mitigate the risks where possible. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 Reporting on the council’s performance and activities through the Performance 
and Resources Report to Cabinet is part of the governance of the council, 

ensuring transparency in its reporting arrangements and enabling scrutiny by 
members and the public.   

 

Katharine Eberhart 

Director of Finance and Support Service 

Contact Officer: Rebecca Taylor, Financial Planning Manager, 0330 222 6878,  

rebecca.taylor@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rebecca.taylor@westsussex.gov.uk


Appendices 

Annexe A – Performance and Resources Report – Q1 2021/22 

 Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Monitor and Reserves 

 Appendix 2 – Covid-19 Summary 

 Appendix 3 – Service Transformation 

 Appendix 4 – Capital Monitor 

 Appendix 5 – Corporate Risk Register  

 Appendix 6 - Workforce   

Annexe B – How to Read the Performance and Resources Report 

Annexe C – Updated Key Performance Indicators for approval 

Background papers 

None 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES REPORT – JUNE 2021 (QUARTER 1) 

The County Council’s business performance, financial performance (revenue and 
capital), savings delivery, workforce and risk are monitored through the Quarterly 
Business Performance Report produced each quarter for consideration by senior 
officers, Cabinet and all members including Scrutiny Committee members.  

Introduction 

1. This report provides an overview of the performance across West Sussex County
Council for the first quarter of 2021/2022 (April - June).  It brings together
information on performance, finance, workforce and risk management, all of which
are reported on an outturn forecast basis and describes how the County Council is
delivering the four priorities set out in Our Council Plan.

Overview 

2. The County Council is focused on delivering the four priorities as set out in Our Council
Plan: keeping people safe from vulnerable situations, a sustainable and prosperous
economy, helping people and communities fulfil their potential and making the best
use of resources, all underpinned by tackling climate change.

3. Though this quarter saw the gradual relaxing of Covid-19 restrictions, the operating
context for West Sussex County Council continues to be dominated by the response
to and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic, both in terms of the County Council’s
service provision, but also as a convenor and enabler of local partners, to ensure the
best use of resources and improved outcomes for residents and communities.

4. Central government are focusing on recovery, with the Prime Minister setting out
further detail of the “levelling up agenda”, but key policy and funding
announcements, including the detail of levelling up, delivering a sustainable, long-
term funding settlement for adult social care and the Comprehensive Spending
Review have been delayed and are not expected to be announced until the Autumn
when Parliament returns from recess – and which will have a direct impact on the
County Council.

Our Council Plan Priorities: Quarter One Highlights 

Keeping People Safe from Vulnerable Situations 

5. An OFSTED monitoring visit took place on the 18th and 19th May 2021 focusing on
how a stable and long-lasting home is achieved for children and young people who
are looked after by the authority. OFSTED found that senior leaders are ambitious
and determined to improve services for children and young people with a realistic
plan in place to do this.

6. The time taken to complete outstanding deprivation of liberty cases has fallen from
4.4 months to 2.2 months, achieving the target set, despite a 20% increase in cases.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annexe A



7. Three West Sussex County Council run children’s homes have been rated Outstanding
by OFSTED.  Inspected in April and May 2021, Orchard House in Cuckfield, Teasel
Close and High Trees, both in Crawley, were all highly praised as homes where
children thrive and are kept safe.

8. The number of children eligible for free school meals (FSM) in West Sussex schools
has been rising since 2018.  In the first quarter, 1,271 free school meals awards were
made.  Overall, there are currently 16,297 children receiving free school meals in
West Sussex schools.

A Sustainable a
[...]
e Summary  

Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations 

Pressures (£m) Mitigations and Underspending (£m) 

Year end 
budget 

variation 
(£m) 

Covid-19 pandemic forecast expenditure 
(Covid-19 position is reported in Appendix 2) £13.582m Assumed funding from Covid-19 grant  

(Covid-19 position is reported in Appendix 2) (£13.582m) 

Adults Services Portfolio - Total £13.582m (£13.582m) £0.000m 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4
Annexe A

https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/stories/s/Adults-Services/i3d4-rfqv


Adults Services – Performance and Resources Report – June 2021 - Q1 
Section 1 

Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising 

Key Financial Issues and 
Risks Arising Narrative Cost Driver Q1 Action Trajectory 

ADULTS 
1 

Older People’s 
Care Budget 

Key cost driver data 
influencing the 
trajectory of the older 
people’s care budget 

No. of older people with 
a care package 4,681  Customer numbers and 

average costs have risen 
significantly since March.  

Some of this is a direct 
consequence of Covid, so 

the trajectory is not bound 
to continue in these 

terms.  If it is sustained, 
the Adults budget will be 
at risk of overspending. 


% increase in the 
average gross weekly 
cost of a care package 
for older people 

3.0%  
% increase in the 
average net weekly cost 
of a care package for 
older people 

2.8%  

Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position 

2. The Adults Services Portfolio is projecting a balanced budget at this time,
however, the main financial issues affecting the budget are described below:

• Demand from older people.  The number of care packages has risen by
over 200 during the first quarter, taking the aggregate total to approaching
4,700.  Whilst some of this was expected because of the way that the
Hospital Discharge Programme is operating, the outcome is that the size of
the customer group has almost returned to its pre-Covid level in June
2019.  Allowing for population growth in the intervening period, this still
m
[...]
orting system CRASH means new 
adjusted baselines from the Department of Transport. 
Targets have therefore been adjusted. New 112 107 103 99 95 

44. People affected by domestic
violence and abuse who feel safe
upon leaving the service

Existing tbc Tbc Tbc Tbc Tbc Targets agreed for all 4 years 

New 80% 85% 90% 95% 

49. Square metres of operational
property (e.g. offices, libraries, fire
stations etc) that are in use

Existing 285,000 370,750 257,000 245,000 233,000 The revised scope more accurately measures our ambition 
to rationalise the estate by reducing the use of premises by 
our front-line operational services. Previous scope related 
to when an asset is sold, demolished or a lease handed 
back. The major cost of property to the council primarily 
sits with our operational estate rather than the non-
operational estate which is property generally let out for 
income generation or held for long term development 
potential.   It excluded schools because by their nature it is 
a good thing to increase the size and capacity of our 
schools rather than a requirement to rationalise.  

New 179,000 170,000 162,000 154,000 147,000 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnexe C



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 (CAB06_21/22)
	Annexe A - June 2021 Performance and Resources Report
	PRR Summary Report- June 2021
	Performance & Resources Report
	Introduction
	Overview
	Our Council Plan Priorities: Quarter One Highlights
	Keeping People Safe from Vulnerable Situations
	A Sustainable and Prosperous Economy
	Helping People and Communities Fulfil Their Potential
	Making the Best Use of Resources
	Responding to the Challenges Posed by Climate Change

	Performance Summary – Our Council Plan
	Finance Summary
	National Overview
	County Council Financial Overview
	Projected Outturn Summary
	Savings Update
	Covid-19 Grants and Income Summary
	Capital Programme Summary

	Corporate Risks
	Workforce
	S

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

14 September 2021 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County 
Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt ((attended virtually via Teams)), Cllr A Jupp, 
Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Waight, Cllr Lord and 

Cllr Montyn 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Baxter 
 

 

Part I 
 

14.    Declarations of Interest  
 
14.1 No declarations of interest were made.  

 
15.    Minutes  

 
15.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman.  
 

16.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 
(CAB06_21/22)  

 
16.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. The report was introduced by Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 

who outlined this was the first time performance and the budget 
had been reported in an integrated way, with a series of Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the Council plan, all underpinned 
by the climate change agenda.  

 

16.2 Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property and 
Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services 

advised the budget was still affected by the pandemic and there is 
uncertainty in terms of demand, inflation, council tax collection 
forecasts and national insurance. Further detail is awaited from 

government. The overspend of £3.775m is being addressed and the 
bulk of this has come from the Children and Young People and 

Learning and Skills portfolios.  
 

16.3 Cllr Pieter Montyn, Chairman of Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee advised that the committee scrutinised the Q1 
Performance and Resources report at its most recent meeting and 

raised a number of largely presentational points for clarity. The 
Committee requested each Scrutiny Committee review the specific 
performance issues relating to the priority of keeping people safe 

from vulnerable situations. Comments were also made regarding 
the delivery of savings, workforce and future working arrangements 

and the healthy life expectancy KPIs for men and women.  



 

16.4 Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group felt that the 
KPIs on healthy life expectancy, which were different for men and 
women, should be reconsidered in light of the council’s Diversity 

and Inclusion Policy. She highlighted the work required to keep 
residents safe and the worsening targets in adults’ services and 

hoped to see a reversal of this. Cllr Lord welcomed the KPI on the 
percentage attainment gap of disadvantaged and non-
disadvantaged pupils but was disappointed there are no actions to 

reduce this gap.  
 

16.5 Regarding the healthy life expectancy KPIs, Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet 
Member for Public Health and Wellbeing outlined that the data was 
from the latest Office for National Statistics 2017-2019 figures and 

there is evidence the pandemic could reduce life expectancies 
further. The council works hard to reduce inequalities in the health 

system, however some drivers cannot be controlled and targets 
need to be realistic. 
 

16.6 Cabinet Members gave updates on their respective portfolios in 
relation to the Quarter 1 Performance and Resources Report 

including the following:  
 
 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and 

Communities advised libraries had reopened and Worthing 
Library had been refurbished. He advised the Fire and Rescue 

Service action plan continued to deliver improvements. There is 
a small projected overspend due to higher than expected 

demand on the Fire and Rescue Service during the pandemic.  
 Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

advised there had been reduced services owing to the pandemic 

and most savings were on track to be delivered. The lack of 
Heavy Goods Vehicle drivers could become an issue for 

contractors and this is being watched closely. The Ash Dieback 
contract is out for procurement and a backlog of repairs is being 
addressed.  

 Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 
advised the service is projecting a balanced budget however the 

demand for care is rising to pre-COVID-19 levels and work is in 
progress to develop KPIs where targets were falling.  

 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills advised 

pressures are increasing due to the number of children with 
Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) and the subsequent 

impact on home to school transport. Results for GCSEs and A 
Levels had shown a good increase and testing and return to 
school had gone well.  

 Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 
commented on work with NHS partners on the vaccination 

programme and work to encourage a greater take-up of the Flu 
vaccine.  

 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People outlined the key areas where overspend is occurring and 
highlighted the work ongoing to mitigate this, such as the 

reopening of in-house children homes, of which 3 had been 



Ofsted rated outstanding, fostering initiatives and management 

oversight.  
 Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Climate Change advised that, through working from home, 

emissions had been reduced by 12%. Savings had been made in 
the reduction of waste tonnage and underspend of corporate 

utility and that solar farms were providing additional income. 
The shortage of HGV drivers is increasing the cost of 
transporting waste and fuel prices are increasing. 

 Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development advised a complex piece of work to 

move from one business management operating system to 
another is underway, as is the insourcing and re-procurement of 
IT services.  

 The Leader outlined the investment in local economy through 
the Experience West Sussex and Crawley Growth Programme 

initiatives. Broadband connectivity and research innovation were 
key drivers in helping the economy to re-establish. 

 

16.7 Cllr Hunt summarised the Quarter 1 discussion and highlighted 
again the key challenges ahead and work ongoing to reduce 

pressures. Scrutiny Committees are invited to continue to help 
Cabinet look at performance and to help reduce demand. The 
Leader added that the pandemic had redirected the Council’s 

priorities and that some costs may become business as usual.  
 

16.8 Resolved – that Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the information contained in the Q1 Performance and 
Resources Report in Annexe A 

2. Agrees the proposed changes to the Key Performance 

Indicator measures detailed in Annexe C.  
 

17.    Emerging Issues  
 
17.1 Cllr A Jupp outlined the recent announcement of the Changing 

Futures Social Care funding announced by government, and that 
further details were awaited on what this would mean for West 

Sussex.  
 

17.2 Cllr Crow updated on WSCC’s support to the government’s 

‘Operation Warm Welcome’, which sought to ensure that Afghan 
arrivals get support they need to integrate into communities. WSCC 

officers had been working hard to facilitate Afghan arrivals, working 
with district and borough councils and other partners on bridging 
arrangements and the sourcing of longer-term housing.  

 
17.3 Cllr Waight advised a 12 week consultation period by Gatwick 

Airport Limited on the use of its second runway had commenced.   
 

18.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
18.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 19 October 2021.  

 



The meeting ended at 12.04 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


